

**Court No. - 17**

**Case :-** WRIT - B No. - 11042 of 2012

**Petitioner :-** Chandrama And Others

**Respondent :-** State Of U.P. And Others

**Counsel for Petitioner :-** Dhananjai Prasad,Ramesh Singh  
Kushwaha

**Counsel for Respondent :-** C.S.C.,Mahesh Narain  
Singh,R.C.Upadhyay

**Hon'ble Rajiv Joshi,J.**

**Re: Civil Misc. Substitution Application No. 259437 of 2013.**

This is an application for substituting the legal heirs of petitioner no.1 Chandrama who died on 17.07.2013.

Learned counsel appearing for the respondent have no objection in case the substitution application is allowed.

Let the name of petitioner no. 1 Chandrama be struck off from the array of the parties and a note be made to the effect that his heirs are already on record as petitioners no. 2/1 to 2/5 and petitioner no. 3 respectively.

Office is directed to carry out the substitution within two weeks.

**Re: Civil Misc. Substitution Application No. 129844 of 2015.**

This is an application for substituting the legal heir of respondent no. 14/2 Smt. Bhagmaniya who died on 31.01.2015.The application is within time.

In view of the report dated 24.01.2018 service of notices upon the proposed heir of the respondent 14/2 is deemed to be sufficient.

The application is allowed.

No counter affidavit has been filed.

Let the name of respondent no. 14/2 Smt. Bhagmaniya be struck off from the array of parties and in her place name of her legal heir/representative as mentioned in prayer clause of the application be substituted as respondent 14/2/1.

Office is directed to carry out necessary substitution within two weeks.

**Re: Civil Misc. Substitution Application No. 72352 of 2017.**

Issue notice to the proposed heirs of respondent no. 8/1 returnable at an early date.

Steps be taken within a week by registered/speed post.

**Re: Civil Misc. Substitution Application No. 206199 of 2017.**

This is an application for substituting the legal heirs of petitioner no. 2/6 namely Late Dasia who died on 05.03.2017. The application was filed within time.

Application is allowed.

Let the name of petitioner no. 2/6 Smt. Dasia, be struck off from the array of parties and in her place name of her legal heir/representative as mentioned in prayer clause of the application be substituted as petitioner nos. 2/1, 2/2, 2/3, 2/4, and 2/5 respectively.

Office is directed to carry out necessary substitution within two weeks.

**Re: Civil Misc. Substitution Application No. 10 of 2018.**

Issue notice to proposed heirs of petitioner no. 3 and respondent no. 4 returnable at an early date.

Steps be taken within a week by registered/speed post.

List this matter again on the date fixed in the notices.

**Order Date :-21.8.2018**

sweta