

Court No. - 44

Case :- WRIT - B No. - 11042 of 2012

Petitioner :- Chandrama And Others

Respondent :- State Of U.P. And Others

Counsel for Petitioner :- Dhananjai Prasad,B.P. Yadav,Dhananjay Prasad,Ramesh Singh Kushwaha

Counsel for Respondent :- C.S.C.,Mahesh Narain Singh,R.C.Upadhyay

Hon'ble Rajiv Joshi,J.

As per office report dated 08.05.2019, registered notices were issued to the legal heirs of respondent Nos. 4 and 8 and the service upon the legal heirs of respondent Nos. 4 and 8 are deemed to be sufficient, as neither undelivered cover nor acknowledgement have been received back as yet.

Re: Civil Misc. Substitution Application No. 10 of 2018

This is an application for substituting the legal heirs of petitioner No. 3 and respondent No.4 who died during the pendency of the writ petition.

Application is allowed.

Let the name of petitioner No. 3 and respondent No. 4 be struck off from the array of parties and in their place the names of their legal heirs/representatives as mentioned in prayer clause of the application be substituted as petitioner Nos. 3/1 and 3/2 and respondent Nos. 4/1 to 4/5 respectively.

Re: Civil Misc. Substitution Application No. 72352 of 2017

This is an application for substituting the legal heirs of respondent No.8/1, who died during the pendency of the petition.

Application is allowed.

Let the name of respondent No. 8/1 be struck off from the array of parties and in his place name of his legal heirs/representatives as mentioned in prayer clause of the application be substituted as respondent Nos. 8/1 to 8/3 respectively.

Office is directed to carry out necessary substitution within two weeks.

List for admission after two weeks.

Order Date :- 9.5.2019

Sweety