

Court No. - 6

Case :- WRIT - B No. - 11042 of 2012

Petitioner :- Chandrama And Others

Respondent :- State of U.P. and Others

Counsel for Petitioner :- Dhananjai Prasad,B.P. Yadav,Dhananjay Prasad,Ramesh Singh Kushwaha

Counsel for Respondent :- C.S.C.,Mahesh Narain Singh,R.C.Upadhyay

Hon'ble Rajiv Joshi,J.

Order on Delay Condonation Application and Substitution Application No.27 of 2021

Heard Sri Ramesh Singh Kushwaha, learned Counsel for the petitioners and learned Standing Counsel for the State respondents.

As per office report dated 06.12.2021 notices sent to opposite party nos.9/1, 9/2 and 9/3 are returned back with the endorsement that the said persons are not living at the addresses supplied by the petitioners.

Learned Counsel for the petitioners prays for and is granted two week's time to supply the correct addresses of the proposed respondents within two weeks.

Order on Substitution Application No.21 of 2020

This is an application for substituting the legal heirs of respondent nos.11/2/1 to 11/2/3, who died during pendency of the case along with an application for condonation of delay.

Notices were issued to the heirs of respondent nos.11/2/1 to 11/2/3 but neither any acknowledgement nor undelivered cover received back

In view of the High Court Rules the service upon them is deemed to be sufficient.

Cause shown is sufficient. The delay condonation has been explained to the satisfaction of the Court. The delay is condoned.

The delay condonation application as well as the substitution applications are allowed.

Necessary substitution may be carried out within a week.

Order on Writ Petition

List this matter after three weeks.

Order Date :- 7.12.2021

S.P.